On 1 January 2021, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to merger reserve. The merger reserve
represents the difference between the consideration paid net assets of entities acquired for acquisition of subsidiaries
under common control. Under the change in accounting policy, the merger reserve was reclassified to accumulated
losses. The change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively.

8

Except as disclosed above, the accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the financial statements
for the current reporting period are consistent with those disclosed in the audited consolidated financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

Summary of quantitative impact

The following tables summarise the material impacts on the Group’s consolidated statements of financial position.
There is no material impact on the consolidated profit or loss and comprehensive income and total operating, investing
or financing cash flows for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020.

Consolidated statement of financial position
1 January 2020

 1 January 2020

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

  $'000   $'000   $'000

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 36,262 - 36,262

Intangible assets and goodwill 4,851 - 4,851

Investment properties 299,770 - 299,770

Investment properties under development 91,237 - 91,237

Associate and joint ventures 173,547 - 173,547

Non-current assets 605,667 - 605,667

Inventories 325 - 325

Trade and other receivables 50,815 - 50,815

Cash and cash equivalents 52,709 - 52,709

Current assets 103,849 - 103,849

Total assets 709,516 - 709,516

LIABILITIES

Loans and borrowings 16,596 - 16,596

Trade and other payables 7,666 - 7,666

Deferred tax liabilities 40,792 - 40,792

Non-current liabilities 65,054 - 65,054

Loans and borrowings 324,855 - 324,855

Trade and other payables 36,586 - 36,586

Provisions 29,661 - 29,661

Lease liabilities 220 - 220

Current tax liabilities 38 - 38

Current liabilities 391,360 - 391,360

Total liabilities 456,414 - 456,414

NET ASSETS 253,102 - 253,102

EQUITY

Share capital 418,913 - 418,913

Merger reserve (65,742) 65,742 -

Asset revaluation reserve 3,630 - 3,630

Foreign currency translation reserve (3,653) - (3,653)

Fair value reserve (5,473) - (5,473)

Accumulated losses  (94,877) (65,742) (160,619)

Equity attributable to owner of the Company 252,798 - 252,798

Non-controlling interests 304 - 304

Total equity 253,102 - 253,102

9

   1 January 2020

 Impact of change in accounting policy

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

  $'000   $'000   $'000

   Merger reserve (65,742) 65,742 -

   Accumulated losses (94,877) (65,742) (160,619)

   Impact in total equity (160,619) - (160,619)

   New standards and amendments

In addition to the above, the Group has adopted the following Singapore Financial Reporting Standards
(International) (SFRS(I)) equivalent of the following new accounting standards and amendments that are effective
for the financial year beginning 1 January 2021:

• Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to SFRS(I) 4, SFRS(I) 7, SFRS(I) 9, SFRS(I) 16,
SFRS(I) 1-39)

• Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions (Amendments to SFRS(I) 16)

• Insurance Contracts (SFRS(I) 17)

The application of the new accounting standards and amendments does not have a material effect on the financial